## North Burnett Regional Council Amending Local Law No.2 (Animal Management) 2024

# North Burnett Regional Council Amending Local Law No.2 (Animal Management) 2024

## Contents

Part 1	Preliminary		.2
	1.	Short title	.2
	2.	Commencement	.2
	3.	Local law amended	.2
Part 2	Amendment of Local Law No.2 (Animal Management) 20112		.2
	4.	Amendment of s 6(3) (Requirement for approval)	.2

1

#### Part 1 Preliminary

#### 1 Short title

This local law may be cited as Local Law (Amending) Local Law No. 2 (Animal Management) 2024.

2

#### 2. Commencement

This local law commences on the date notice of the making of the local law is published in the gazette.

#### 3. Local law amended

This local law amends *Local Law No. 2 (Animal Management)* 2011.

## Part 2 Amendment of Local Law No. 2 (Animal Management) 2011

### 4. Amendment of s 6 (Requirement for approval)

(1) Section 6(3) –

omit, insert -

'An approval under this section is not required for the keeping of animals on land if the keeping of the animals on the land is an existing lawful use under the Planning Act 2016<sup>7</sup>.'.

(2) Footnote 7, 'See the definition of *Planning Act* in the Sustainable Planning Act 2009, Schedule 4.' –

omit, insert -

" Section 260 of the Planning Act 2016.".

This and the preceding 1 page bearing my initials is a certified copy of North Burnett Regional Council (Amending) Local Law No.2 (Animal Management) 2024 made in accordance with the provisions of the Local Government Act 2009 by the North Burnett Regional Council by resolution dated the 30th day of October 2024.

Craig Matheson

Chief Executive Officer